

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13354

AMY DOUCET, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street
Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: January 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. A COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH CANNOT EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER A NONRESIDENT CORPORATE DEFENDANT WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS OF A NONRESIDENT PLAINTIFF, WHO PURCHASED THE ALLEGEDLY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT IN HIS STATE OF RESIDENCE AND SUFFERED A PERSONAL INJURY FROM THE USE OF THAT PRODUCT IN HIS STATE OF RESIDENCE..... 7

 A. The Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not “Arise From” The Defendant’s Massachusetts Contacts Under The Massachusetts Long-Arm Statute..... 12

 B. The Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not “Arise Out Of Or Relate To” The Defendant’s Massachusetts Contacts Under The Due Process Clause..... 18

II. THE PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO CONDUCT JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY BECAUSE HE HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS THAT COULD ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION UNDER EITHER THE LONG-ARM STATUTE OR THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andresen v. Diorio,
349 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003) 14

B. Bullen v. Cohnreznick, LLP,
35 Mass. L. Rptr. 557,
2019 WL 3331280 (Mass. Super. June 17, 2019) 24

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of
California, San Francisco County*,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) *passim*

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) *passim*

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D. Mass. 2003) 14

My Bread Baking Co. v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,
353 Mass. 614 (1968) 14

Oracle USA, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue,
487 Mass. 518 (2021) 9

Pettengill v. Curtis,
584 F. Supp.2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008) 24

Scott v. NG U.S. 1, Inc.,
450 Mass. 760 (2008) 13, 14, 15

Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.,
416 Mass. 763 (1994) *passim*

Wetteman v. Nucleus Research, Inc.,
No. 1984CV03334-BLS2,
2022 WL 1235267 (Mass. Super. Feb. 16, 2022) 8

Statutes

G. L. c. 223A, § 3..... *passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2..... *passim*
